- risk of changes in crude oil and refinery product prices related to the obligation to maintain mandatory

reserves of crude oil and fuels - is not hedged on purpose due to the permanent exposure and non-cash impact
on the Company results.

The impact of commodity hedging instruments on the Company’s financial statements

Type of hedged raw
material/product

Unit of
measure

31/12/2022 31/12/2021

Crude oil bbl 2,213,000 1,950,000

Margin bbl   2,100,000   5,415,000

Diesel oil Mt 70,000 70,000

ORLEN Lietuva

 Mažeikių St. 75, Juodeikiai village, Mažeikiai District, Republic of Lithuania LT-89453
 Legal entity code: 166451720. Data about Company is collected and stored in the Centre of Registers

 (in USD and EUR thous.)

Separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022   39 - 60

Sensitivity analysis for changes in prices of products and raw materials

 As at 31 December 2022

Analysis of the influence of changes in the carrying amount of financial instruments on result before tax and
hedging reserve to a hypothetical change in prices of products and raw materials:

Type of hedged raw
material/product

Increase of
prices

Decrease of
prices

USD EUR USD EUR

Crude oil USD/bbl +47% (40,987)   (38,428)   -47% 40,987   38,428

Diesel oil  USD/Mt +56% (37,009)   (34,698)   -56% 37,009   34,698
Margin USD/bbl +52% (51,528)   (48,311)   -52% 51,528   48,311

(129,524)   (121,437)   129,524   121,437

Total influence Total influence

As at 31 December 2021

Type of hedged raw
material/product

Increase of
prices

Decrease of
prices

USD EUR USD EUR

Crude oil USD/bbl +31% (15,564)   (13,732)   -31% 15,564   13,732

Diesel oil  USD/Mt +31% (14,530)   (12,820)   -31% 14,530   12,820
Margin USD/bbl +30% (10,465)   (9,233)   -30% 10,465   9,233

(40,559)   (35,785)   40,559   35,785

Total influence Total influence

Applied for the sensitivity analysis of commodity risk hedging instruments variations of crude oil and products
prices were calculated based on volatility for 2022 and 2021 and available analysts’ forecasts.

9.5.2. The risk of exchange rates changes

Currency risk

Currency risk - The Company’s functional currency is US dollar. The Company is exposed to currency risk
resulting from current receivables and short-term liabilities, cash and cash equivalents, investment expenditures
as well as from future planned cash flows from sales and purchases of refinery products.

[…]

8.7   -   849   -   849   796

Liabilities from cash pool 8.7   3,895   298,535   -   302,689   283,788

 Total   129,430   510,678   1,915   649,194   608,658

 Total, net   (95,027)   (306,452)   (1,915)   (408,272)   (382,778)

ORLEN Lietuva

 Mažeikių St. 75, Juodeikiai village, Mažeikiai District, Republic of Lithuania LT-89453
 Legal entity code: 166451720. Data about Company is collected and stored in the Centre of Registers

 (in USD and EUR thous.)

Separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022   40 - 60

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

Increase/decrease in exchange rate means appreciation/depreciation of the relevant currencies against the
functional currency of the Company (USD). The influence of potential changes in carrying amounts of financial
instruments (as at 31 December 2022) arising from hypothetical changes in exchange rates of relevant
currencies in relation to functional currency (USD) on profit before tax would be:

Financial instruments by class
Increase of

exchange rate
Total influence

Decrease of
exchange rate

Total influence

EUR/USD +15%   (15,203) -15%   15,203

   (15,203)   15,203

Influence of financial instruments on profit before tax

Currency structure of financial instruments as at 31 December 2021:

Financial instruments by class Note EUR USD Other
Total after

conversion to
USD

Total after
conversion to

EUR
Financial assets
Other non-current receivables 8.7   261   -   -   295   261
Trade and other receivables 8.5.2   71,433   170,091   -   251,053   221,504
Receivables from cash pool 8.7   1,490   -   -   1,689   1,490
Loans granted 8.7   2   -   -   3   2
Derivatives not designated as hedge accounting 8.7   -   9,422   -   9,422   8,313
Receivables on settled derivatives not designated as
hedge accounting

8.7   -   5,138   -   5,138   4,533

Cash and cash equivalents   1,356   76   -   1,612   1,422

 Total   74,542   184,727   -   269,212   237,525

Financial liabilities
Trade and other liabilities 8.5.3   68,970   284,048   1,714   362,774   320,076
Loans and borrowings 8.8   39,745   -   -   45,047   39,745
Lease liabilities 10.1.2   26,044   -   -   29,524   26,049
Cash flow hedge instruments 8.7   -   1,935   -   1,935   1,707
Derivatives not designated as hedge accounting 8.7   -   4,559   -   4,559   4,023
Liabilities on settled cash flow hedge instruments 8.7   -   6,835   -   6,835   6,030
Liabilities from cash pool 8.7   2,682   129,042   -   132,082   116,536

 Total   137,441   426,419   1,714   582,756   514,166

 Total, net   (62,899)   (241,692)   (1,714)   (313,544)   (276,641)

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

Increase/decrease in exchange rate means appreciation/depreciation of the relevant currencies against the
functional currency of the Company (USD). The influence of potential changes in carrying amounts of financial
instruments (as at 31 December 2021) arising from hypothetical changes in exchange rates of relevant
currencies in relation to functional currency (USD) on profit before tax would be:

Financial instruments by class
Increase of

exchange rate
Total influence

Decrease of
exchange rate

Total influence

EUR/USD +15%   (10,693) -15%   10,693